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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HEARING ROOM NO. 3

POSTPONED

POSTPONED

I 1:30 P.M. SDAB-D-25-157 J. Spelliscy VS. 2449006 Alberta Ltd/ / Duo
Developments

To construct a Residential Use building in the
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed
front porches, and to develop 4 Secondary Suites
in the Basements

9903 - 147 Street NW
Project No.: 574717545-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I: 9:00 AM POSTPONED FILE: SDAB-D-25-155

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL.:

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONE:

OVERLAY:

STATUTORY PLAN:

DISTRICT PLAN:

T. Herchek

604449655-002

Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches,
develop 2 Secondary Suites in the Basements, Basement
development (NOT to be used as an additional dwelling),
and to demolish a Residential Use building (Single
Detached House) and an Accessory building (detached
Garage)

Approved with Conditions

September 25, 2025

October 14, 2025

R. Deol

9547 - 146 Street NW
Plan 6334HW BIlk 86 Lot 6

RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

N/A
N/A

Jasper Place District Plan

Grounds for Appeal
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The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:

We are appealing the permit on numerous reasons to the above permit, in
addition to permit #604449989-002 also on the same site. We are appealing
the approval on the grounds of:

1) Site Planning Concerns and oversight - concerns regarding parking,
traffic impact, fire separation, emergency access, impact on existing
infrastructure and mature trees, adjacent trees on neighboring lots

2) Lack of Transparency to the permit application and ability to find
appropriate details. Residents were not given the appropriate opportunity to
assess and evaluate the permit application despite numerous requests

3) Zoning Intent and Midblock restrictions - concern regarding approving
of two adjacent eight mid-block units, with a combined impact of an
additional unit immediately adjacent to this property. Concern regarding
amount of noise, removal of mature trees

4) Alleyway concerns - lack of space to accomodate garbage, recycle and
compost bins. Alleyway is narrow and not enough space to accomodate
this especially in winter time

5) Numerous neighbor concerns - several other neighbors will be
presenting their individual concerns in addition to the aforementioned ones

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) 1issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
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by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(il)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)  must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;



Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025 6

(a.3) subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and
(i) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.
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Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Progect Nomber: 604449655-002

Application Dam: MAY 31,2025
Prmsed.  Sepuember 23, 2028 ar §:52 AM
€dmonton " 1 l8

Development Permit

Thus document 15 a record of a Development Permut apphcation. snd a record of the decision for the vndertalang descnbed below, subject 1o
the hnutahons and conditions of ths permut, of the Zommyg Bylaw as amended

Applicant Froperty Addresses) and Legal Description(s)
9347 - 146 STREET NW
Plas 6334HW Bl 86 Lot 6

Specific Address(es)
9547 - 146 STREET NW

9549 - 146 STREET NW
9551 - 146 STREET NW
9553 - 146 STREET NW
BSMT, 9547 . 146 STREET NW
BSMT, 9549 . 146 STREET NW
9547 - 146 STREET NW

9549 - 146 STREET NW

9551 - 146 STREET NW
9553 - 146 STREET NW

9347 - 146 STREET NW

S

Scope of Permit
To comstruct a Residential Use bumlding 1 the form of & 4 Dwelbeg Row House with unenclosed fromt porches, develop I Secondary
Suutes 1o the Basements, Basement development (NOT to be used as an addiional dwelling), and to demolish 8 Rewndential Use
bwlding (Sugle Detached Honse) and an Accessory bmldung (detached Garape)

Details
1. Titled Lot Zonmg RS i Number of Prncipal Deellmy Uaini To Constract. d
1. Crverlay 4 Number of Secondnry Swie Dwelliag Une e
Comstmct I
5, Siwmsery Fla & Backysd Howsiag o Secondary Suiie Included™ Yo
T Huighbourbood Clavaficition Redersloping i Dwrsbopmest Comgory  Claw of Permit Permatied
Derelopest
Development Permit Decizion
Approved
Issue Date: Sep 23, 2015 Development Authority: ZHOU ROWLEY
Subject to the Following Conditions
A) Zomng Conditions

1. Thas Development Perout suthonzes the construchion of a Rendenhial Use bumlding 1o the form of a 4 Dwellng Row House with
unenclosed front porches, develop 1 Secondary Suates mn the Basements. Basement development (NOT to be used as an additional
dwelling), and to demolish a Residential Use bmiding (Smgle Detached House) and an Accessory building (detached Garage)

I The development must be constructed and demolshed 1 accordance with the approved drawings

3, WITHIN 14 DAY'S OF AFFROVAL, pnor to any demolstion or copstruction activity, the applicant omst post og-site a
Development Permit Notification Sign (Subsection 7.160.2.7)

4. Landscaping mnst be installed and mantained i accordance with Section 560
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Development Permit

5. A minimmum Soft Landscaped area ecual to 30% of the total Lot area must be provided (Subsection 5.60.3.2).

6. Pathway(s) connecting the main entrance of the principal Dwelling directly to an Abutting sidewalk or to a Driveway mmust be a
minimum width of 0.9 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

7. Vehicular access from 146 Street 15 not pernutted (Subsection 2.10.6.1).
8. Screening nmst be provided for the waste collection area. to the satisfaction of the Development Planner (Subsection 3.120.4.1.5)

9. Outdoor lighting must: be arranged, installed. and mamtained to nunimize glare and excessive lighting, and to deflect, shade. and
focus light away from swrounding Sites to munimize Nuisance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed towards
the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be designed to provide an appropriately-lit environment at building entrances.
outdoor Amenity Arveas. parking facilities, and Pathways; and not interfere with the function of traffic control devices (Subsection
5.120.3).

10. The Secondary Suite must have a separate entrance from the principal Dwelling, either from a commen indoor landing or
directly from outside the building (Section 8.20).

11. The Secondary Suite mmst have less Floor Area than the principal Dwelling (Secticn 8.20).

12. The Secondary Suite must not be separated from the principal Dwelling by a condomininm conversion or subdivision (Section
8.20).

13. The proposed basement development(s) mmst NOT be used as an additional Dwelling. An additional Dwelling requires a new
Development Permit application.

14. Dwelling means a self-contained vnit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, bathroom. living room. and kitchen.
The Dwelling is not intended to be moveable, dees not have a visible towing apparatus or visible vndercarriage. must be on a
foundation, and connected to ntilities (Section 8.20).

15. A Building Permit {for demolition) 15 required prior to demolition of the existing building.

16. Immediately upon demolition of the building, the Site must be cleared of all debris.

B) Landscaping Conditions
1. Landscaping must be installed in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan. and Section 3.60 of Zoning Bylaw 20001, to the
satisfaction of the Development Planner.

2. Any change to the approved Landscape Plan requires the approval of the Development Planner prior to the Landscaping being
installed.

3. Landscaping must be installed within 12 months of receiving the Final Occupancy Permit. Landscaping must be maintained in a
healthy condition for a minimum of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed. to the satisfaction of the Development
Planner.

C) Transpertation Conditions:

1. Access is proposed to the alley and does not require a crossing permit. The area between the property line and the alley driving
surface mmst be hard surfaced to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination. This area within the alley road
right-of-way must not exceed a slope of 8%.

2. There is an existing wooden power pole with street light adjacent to the site that may interfere with access to the proposed on-site

PO7O2003




Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025 10

€dmonton

Project Number: 604449655-002

Application Diate: MAY 31, 2025
Printed: September 25, 2025 at 9:52 AM
Pagea: Jof8

Development Permit

parking stalls. The applicant is responstble to contact EPCOR Electricity at ces(@epcor.com about the conflict and to resolve the
issue as required. The applicant is responsible for all costs associated with any required mitigative action (including but not limited
to: removal / relecation / modification) associated with the conflict.

Should it be determined that the existing wood power pole with streetlight requires relocation, there is a separate process required in
order to relocate the streetlight.

All costs associated with permanent street light installations, relocations, removals or any other related work on street light
infrastmucture. including street light infrastructure on wood poles, is the responsibility of the developer. An independent lighting
submission is required for review and approval in eplan, and post construction documentation is required for review and approval in
eplan. To Initiate the Engineering Drawing review process and Servicing Agreement process, please contact

Development. Coordination@Edmonton ca. Refer to the City of Edmonton Road and Walloway Lighting Design Manual for plan
submission requirements and post construction doecumentation requirements.

For further information regarding the streetlight relocation process, please contact Shawn Jacobs at shawn. jacobs @edmonton ca.
3. Any gate/doors planned for the waste enclosure must not obstruct the use of the parking stalls or the alley right-of-way.
4. There is an existing manhole the applicant/owner must consider during constmuction of the driveway access.

The owner/applicant is respensible for the location of all underground and above ground utilities and maintaining required
clearances as specified by the utility companies.

5. There are 2 restricted accessible parking signs along 146 Street (One of the

signs is located on a separate post and the other sign is affixed to the street light post).

These signs must be removed with the redevelopment of the site. The landowner must contact Robert Gordon at 780-920-6119 or
email at robert. gordon@edmonton ca. parkingassets@edmeonton ca to coordinate the remowal.

All costs associated with the removal of the signs must be borne by the applicant/owner.

6. The proposed connector sidewalks along the west property line are acceptable to Subdivision Planning (Transpertation) and nmst
tie-in from west property line to the back of the public sidewalk in accordance with the Complete Streets Design and Construction
Standards and to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination

7. Permanent objects including concrete steps, railings, planters, etc. must NOT encroach into or over/under road rnight-cf-way. Any
proposed landscaping for the development must be provided entirely on private property.

8. There may be utilities within the road nght-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The
owner/applicant is responsible for the location of all underground and above ground wtilities and maintaining required clearances as
specified by the utility companies. Utility Safety Partners (Online: hitps://utilitysafety.ca'wheres-the-line/submit-a-lecate-request/)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; wwrw.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with relocations and/or removals shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

9. Any alley, sidewalk, and/er boulevard damage occurring as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of
Development Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses incurred for repair are to be borne by the
owner. The applicant is respensible to contact Trevor Singbeil of Development Inspections at 780-496-7019 for an onsite inspection
72 hours prior to and following construction of the access.

10. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road right-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must include:

a. the start/finish date of preject;

b. accommodation of pedestrians and vehicles during construction:

c. confirmation of lay dewn area within legal road right of way if required;

PO702003
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Subject to the Following Advisements

d. and to confirm if crossing the sidewalk and/or boulevard is required to temporarily access the site.
It should be noted that the hoarding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
online at: https:/fwww edmonton ca/business _economy/oscam-permit-request. aspx

D) EPCOE. Conditions:
1. Prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review (except for Building Permits for demolition. excavation, or shoring),
an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) condocted by Edmenton Fire Rescue, Fire Protection Engineer, must be completed.

1a. The proposed development must comply with any requirements identified in the [FPA.

1b. Should the IFPA determine that upgrades to the municipal fire protection infrastmicture are required, the owner mmst enter into a
Servicing Agreement with the City for construction of those improvements or alternatively the owner can contact EPCOR to
explore the option of having EPCOR. complete the work at the owner’s expense. The Servicing Agreement with the City or EPCOR
must be entered into prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review.

2. Any party proposing construction involving grovnd disturbance to a depth exceeding ?m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOR. Water facilities is required to enter into a Facility Proxmmity Agreement with EWSL, prior
to performing the ground distnrbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOR. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More information can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@epcor.com.

A) Zoning Advisements:
1. Unless otherwise stated, all above references to "subsection numbers” refer to the awthority under the Zoning Bylaw.

2. Any future deck enclosure or cover requires a separate development and building permit approval.

3. The Driveway must maintain a mininmm clearance of 1.5 m from the service pedestal and all other surface wtilities. The
applicant or property owner is responsible for the location of all underground and above ground utilities and maintaining the
required clearance as specified by the utility companies. Alberta One-Call, Shaw, and Telus should be contacted at least two weeks
prior to the work beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with the relocation or removal of the service pedestal
must be at the expense of the applicant or property owner.

4. An 1ssped Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instroments meluding, but not limated to, the
Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Resource Act, or any caveats, restrictive covenants or easements
that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

5. Any proposed change from the original issued Develepment Permit may be subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will
be determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review
fee may be collected for each change request.

6. All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonten trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more information on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see

https://www edmonton ca'residential neighbourhoods/gardens lawns_trees/public-tree-permit. All new installations. above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require forestry consultation.

7. In the event that tree removal or relocation is required on City of Edmonton land, including road right-of-way. all costs associated
with the removal or relecation will be borne by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management
Policy (C436C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations. Parks and Roads Services (311) a minimum of 4 weeks pricr to construction, to remove and/or relocate the trees.

8. City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 reguires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any

PO702003
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buildings, additions to buildings, or alterations of surface dramage.

9. The site mmst be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan Any proposed change from the original approved lot
grading plan mmust be submitted to lot grading(@edmonten ca for review and approval. For more information on Lot Grading
requirements, plans and inspections refer to the website: https:/'www_edmonton ca‘residential neighbourhoods/residential-lot-
grading

B) Transpertation Advisements:
1. It is noted that the landscaping plan includes the rear garage building with 2 suites above that is not considered part of this
application.

C) EPCOR. Water Advisements:

1. The site is currently serviced by a 20nun copper water service (N-33519) located 84.41m north of the north property line of the
back lane off of 935A Ave. If this service will not be used for the planned development, it must be abandoned back to the water main
prior to any on-site excavation. The applicant is to contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at 780-412-4000 a nunimuim of four
weeks prior to commencing any work on the site including demolition. excavation or grading for direction on the correct process to
follow to have the service isolated and meter removed.

1a. The existing service(s) is not of sufficient size for the proposed development. The ovwmner/applicant must review the total on-site
water demands and service line capacity with a qualified engineer to determine the size of service required and ensure adequate
water supply to the proposed development.

2. EPCOF. Water Services Inc. does not review on-site servicing. It 1s the applicant's responsibility to obtain the services of a
professional to complete cn-site water distribution design and te ensure the supply will meet plumbing code and supply
requirements.

3. A new water service may be constructed for this lot directly off EPCOR’s 200mm water main along the back alley west of 145 5t.
adjacent to the subject site.

4. For information on water and/or sewer servicing requirements, please contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (IWASS)
at wass.drainage@epcor.com or at 780-496-5444. EPCOFR. Strongly encourages all applicants to contact TWASS early in
development planning to learn about site specific minimmm requirements for onsite water and/or sewer servicing.

4a. For information and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcor com/ca/en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-
connections html

5. For information on service abandonments contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
wass.drainage(@epcor.com or at 780-496-3444.

6. For information on metering and inquiries regarding meter settings please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
EWSinspections@epcor.com or 780-412-3850.

7. The applicant must submit bactericlogical test results to EPCOR. Water Dispatch and must have a water serviceman firn on the
valve. Contact EPCOR. Water Dispatch at 780-412-4500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOR. Water
Dispatch can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

2. Hydrant spacing adjacent to the site is 201m. Hydrant spacing does not meet the requirements based on Volume 4 of the City of
Edmonton Design and Construction Standards. Edmonton Fire Bescue Services Engineering mmst be contacted to assess i1f Fire
Protection of this site is adequate via Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA).

9. In 2022 the Infill Fire Protection Program was initiated to fund water infrastructure upgrades required to meet municipal fire
protection standards within core, mature and established neighbourhoods. The program will consider "missing middle” housing

PO702003
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forms, mixed use and smaller scale commercial-only developments. EPCOR. Water encourages interested applicants to go to the
program website for more information and updates (www.epcor.com/ca’en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-connections/guides-
checklists-forms/fire-protection-cost-share html).

9a. Please note that being accepted for consideration in the program does not guarantee funding will be granted, as each application
will be weighed against a set of criteria.

9b. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) is required to be considered for funding.

10. Any party proposing construction involving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOE. Water facilities is required to enter into a Facility Proximity Agreement with EWSL prior
to performing the ground disturbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOR. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More information can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@epcor.com.

11. Development engineering drawings including landscaping and hardscaping must meet Volume 1 (Table of Minimum Qffsets)
and Volume 4 (April 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards.

12. Dimensions must be provided as part of the engineering drawing submission package where a tree or shmb bed is installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4
(April 2021).

13. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or additions to the existing municipal water
infrastructure required by this application.

14. No contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOF. valves and enly an EPCOF. employee or EPCOR. autherized agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR. infrastructure.

15. This review was completed to the best of our knowledge with the information provided and is not an official response to any DP
or LDA applications.

D) Fire Rescue Services Advisements:

1. A fire safety plan. accepted in writing by the fire department and the authority having jurisdiction, shall be prepared for the site.
Edmonton Fire Rescue Services will review your plan at the initial site visit upon commencement of construction.

Reference: NFC{2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

2. Have the plan ready for review in-person at the first construction site safety inspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fire
SCO). The applicant of a building permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NEFC(AE).

3. A Fire SCO may attend a site at any reasonable hour and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP in
place and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

4. You can locate a copy of the FSP guide for your reference here:
https:/www.edmonton. ca'sites/defanlt/files/public-files FireSafetyPlanGuide pdf?ch=1692102771

5. Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are folly functional prier to construction and remain accessible and nnobstructed
during construction.

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1) Hydrants on construction, alteration, or demolition site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign,

b) be accessible, and

c) have an nnobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

POTD2003
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NBC (2023-AFE) 9.10.20.3. Fire Department Access to Building

1) Access for fire department equipment shall be provided to each building by means of a street, private roadway or yard.

2) Where access to a building as required in Sentence (1) is provided by means of a roadway or yard, the design and location of
such roadway or vard shall take inte account connection with public thoroughfares, weight of firefighting equipment, width of
roadway. radms of curves, overhead clearance, location of fire hydrants. location of fire department connections and vehicular
parking.

6. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services Access Guidelines specify that the unobstructed travel path (measured from a fire department
vehicle to the entry of the building/unit) nmst be a minimum 0.9m of clear width (gates must be non-locking) and no greater than
45m in distance.

https://www.edmonton ca'sites/defanlt/files/public-files/assets PDF/B19-04_Small Building Access Policy pdf?cb=1632115800
The path must be of a hard swface such as a sidewalk that is accessible in all climate conditions. Soft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

During Construction

To meet the requirements of the National Fire Code — 2023 Alberta Edition, Sentence 5.6.1.2.(1), protection of adjacent properties
during construction must be considered.

hitps://www.edmonton ca'programs services/fire_rescue/fire-safety-planning-for-const

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Building

1) Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildings or facilities that would be exposed to fire originating from buildings, parts of
buildings, facilities and associated areas undergeing construction, alteration or demolition operations.

Reference: Protection of Adjacent Building- STANDATA - Jomnt fire/building code interpretation:

Measures to mitigate fire spread to adjacent buildings

hitps://open alberta.ca/dataset/cb3d1662-1354-45c8-aab8-290012a6c3 5/resonrce/69982107-26ed-40ec-aSal-
Gba344cde514/download ma-standata-interpretation-building-23-bei-030-23-fci-012-2025-03 pdf pdf

E) Waste Services Advisements:
1. This review follows Waste Services' current standards and practices and will expire when the Development Permit expires.

2. Additional information about waste service at vour proposed development:

- Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, your development must receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.

- To help in planning and designing your development. please refer to Bylaw 20363 to review clauses related to:

- Access to containers and removal of obstructions.

- Container set out. and

- The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

- The green cart equivalency program and an exemption to reduce the spacing required to 0.5 m between carts while maintaining
1.0 m spacing between carts and any other objects such as vehicles, fences, power poles, etc. has been approved for this proposed
development with 6 dwellings. allowing it to receive Curbside Collection. The City will provide a total of 9 carts: 6 x 240 L for
garbage and 3 x 240 L for food seraps.

Please note:

- Residents would be required to share their food scraps carts.

- Residents will be required to set out garbage and food scraps carts on collection day as per the set-out instructions.

- Residents would use blue bags for recycling.

- A minimum of 7.5 m vnobstiucted overhead space is required above the collection area to allow proper servicing of the containers.
- If the locations of the transformer and switching cubicles do not exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services must be
advised and reserves the right to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.

- For developments with rear lanes, waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings in the develepment. It is the
responsibility of the owner to ensure all residents have access to the rear lane for waste set out.

POTD2003
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Development Permit

F) Infill Fire Protection Assessment Advisements
1. In accordance with City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standard Volume 4: Water, municipal hydrants are to be located
such that sufficient resources for firefighting are available for the proposed development. EPCOFR. Water has identified this file for

further firefighting water supply review.

2. Applying the Fire Underwriters Survey Methodology. EFES has calenlated a required fire flow of 150 L/s for the development
on site. Hydraulic modelling of the water network has indicated that the nearest hydrants have sufficient residual pressure to supply
the required fire flow to fire apparatus staged in proximity to the site. As a result, the existing water infrastructure provides
sufficient capacity and availability such that new hydrants or water mains would net provide any additional operational benefit to

EFRS for this site.

3. In conclusion, the subject site is functionally compliant with the municipal standards for hydrant spacing. Therefore, upgrades to
existing municipal on-street fire protection infrastructure are not required to support this Development Permit application.

Rights of Appeal

This approval is subject to the right of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outlined in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 throngh 689 of the Municipal Government Act.

Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Dev. Application Fae §1.020.00 $1.020.00 0242310010013886 Jun 04, 2025
Lot Grading Fee $400.00 $480.00 0242310010013886 Jun 04, 2025
Development Permit Inspection Fae §5a80.00 $560.00 024221001001388 Jun 04, 2025
Total GST Amount: 3000
Totals for Permit: $2.070.00 32.070.00

PO7D2003
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ITEM II: 9:00 A.M POSTPONED FILE: SDAB-D-25-156

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT: T. Hrechek
APPLICATION NO.: 604449989-002
APPLICATION TO: Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a

Backyard House (2 Dwellings with Garage)

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: September 25, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL: October 14, 2025

RESPONDENT: R. Deol

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 9547 - 146 Street NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 6334HW BIlk 86 Lot 6

ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A

DISTRICT PLAN: Jasper Place District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:

In addition to appeal number 604449655-008 we are appealing this permit
on the following grounds:
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1) Site planning concerns and oversight - concerns regarding parking,
traffic impact, fire separation, emergency access, impact on existing
infrastructure and mature trees on neighbouring lots

2) Lack of transparency to the permit application and difficulty to find
appropriate details in order to evaluate and access the permit application

3) Zoning intent and mid-block restrictions - concern regarding approval of
two adjacent eight mid-block units, with the combine impact on an
additional unit immediately adjacent to this property

4) Alleyway concerns - lack of space to accomodate garbage, recycle, and
compost bins. Alleyway and the site is too narrow to accommodate waste
in addition to local traffic, especially in the winter

5) Numerous neighbor concerns - several other neighbors will be
presenting their individual concerns in addition to the aforementioned ones
6) Would request coordination of the meeting date with appeal
604449655-008 as they are on the same site

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
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misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)  must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

(a.3) subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

19
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(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and
(i) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Backyard Housing means:
a building containing 1 or more Dwellings, that is located wholly within

the Rear Yard, and partially or wholly within the Rear Setback of the
applicable Zone, of a Residential Site.
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---- PROPERTY LINE
ENTRANCE

1 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

1 BACKYARD HOUSING

[Z71 REAR YARD

STREET <«— MINIMUMREAR

SETBACK

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Propect Number: 604449989002

Apphcaison Date: MIAY 31 2025
Priased Sepiember 24, 2025 s 10018 AM
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Development Permit

This document i3 a record of a Development Pernut applcation snd a record of the decyson for the undertaling descnibed below, subject 1o
the bmitaticns and conditions of thes permnt of the Zonsng Byl s saeaded

Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
9547 - 146 STREET NW

Plan 6334HW Blk 86 Lot 6

Specific Address(es)
Suite G, 9547 - 146 STREET NW
Suste G2, 9547 - 146 STREET NW
Enmvway G, 9547 - 146 STREET NW
Enmvway G2, 9547 - 146 STREET NW

Bul&ng Gl, 9547 - 146 STREET NW
Seope of Permit
To coastruct a Residennal Use bualdng wm the form of & Backyard House (1 Dwellings wath Garage).
Dretails
1. Titled Lot Zonsng RS 1 Nusmber of Prascipal Dwellsg Unens To Consmac:. 0
}. Overlay. 4 Number of Secondary Swie Dwelling Uni o
Comiact 1
§. Smsery Flaa: # Backyerd Housing o0 Secondary Suiw lacluded® Yo
T Heightourbood € lassificanion  Redevsioping 1 Dwvelopment Comgory  Class of Permit Permmed
b ]
Development Permit Decivion
Approved
Tssue Dave: Sep 25, 2025 Development Auwthority: ZHOU ROWLEY
Subject to the Following Conditions
Zomng Conditions:
Thas Development Permit suthonzes the construction of a Rendental Use bauldeng 1 the form of a Backyard House (2 Dwellings
with Garage).

The development omast be constructed m accordance with the approved drawngs

WITHIN 14 DAYS OF APPROVAL. pricr to any demolition or construction activity, the applicant must post on-site a
Development Permut Notification Sign (Subsection 7.160.2 2

A mununum Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot area mmast be provided (Subsection 5.60.3.2)

Pathway(s) connecting the mam entrance of the Backyard Hovsing derectly to an Abuthng sidewalk or to & Dnveway mmst be
provided and mmst be a munzmum width of 0.9 m (Subsection 580.2.1.1)

Facades facing on Alley mmst have outdoor lightmg that compiles with Section 5120 (Subsection 6.10.12).

Cutdoor lighting mmst: be armanged mstalled and maintasned to mnsmize Flare snd excessive lighting. and to deflect. shade_ and
focus light away from swrounding Sites to mmsmeze Nusance: penerally be directed dowmwands. except where derected towards
the Site or architeciural features located on the Sie; be desagned to provade an appropnately-hit environment at building entrances.
outdoor Amenity Areas. parkeng facihties. and Pathways. and not mterfere with the funchion of raffic control devices (Subsection
5.120.3).
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Development Permit

Backyard Houwsing must not be subdivided from other principal Dwellings on a Site or be part of a Bare Land Condomininm
(Subsection 6.10.5).

Subject to the Following Advisements

A) Zoning Advisements:
Unless otherwise stated, all above references to "subsection numbers" refer to the authority under the Zoning Bylaw.

The Drveway must maintain a minimoum clearance of 1.5 m from the power pole and all other surface utilities. The applicant or
property owner 15 responsible for the location of all underground and above ground wvtilities and maintaining the required clearance
as specified by the vtility companies. Alberta One-Call. Shaw. and Telus should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with the relocation or removal of the service pedestal mmst be at the
expense of the applicant or property owner.

An issued Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instruments including. but not limited to. the
Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Resource Act, or any caveats, restrictive covenants or easements
that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

Any proposed change from the original 1ssued Development Permit may be subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will be
determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more information on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see
https://wrww.edmonton ca'residential_neighbourhoods/gardens_lawns_trees/public-tree-permit. All new installations, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require forestry consultation.

In the event that tree removal or relocation is required on City of Edmonton land, including road right-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation will be borne by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management

Policy (C436C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Roads Services (311) a minimum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and/or relocate the trees.

City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
buildings. additions to buildings, or alterations of surface drainage.

The site must be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the original approved lot
grading plan must be submitted to lot grading@edmonton.ca for review and approval. For mere information en Lot Grading
requirements, plans and inspections refer to the website: hitps://www.edmonten.ca'residential neighbourhoods/residential-lot-
grading

B) Waste Management Advisements:
Adding any number of additional dwellings beyond what 1s indicated in this letter may result in changes to your waste collection.
Waste Services reserves the right to adjust the collection method. location, or frequency to ensure safe and efficient service.

Additional informaticn about waste service at your propesed development:

Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, your development must receive waste collection from the City of
Edmomnton.

To help in planning and designing your development. please refer to Bylaw 20363 to review clanses related to:

- Access to containers and removal of cbstructions.

- Container set out. and

- The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

PO702003

23




Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025 24

Project Number: 604449989-002

Application Date: MAY 31, 2025
Printed: September 25, 2025 ar 10:19 AM
€dmonton Page: 30f3

Development Permit

- The green cart equivalency program and an exemption to reduce the spacing required to 0.5 m between carts while maintaining

1.0 m spacing between carts and any other objects such as vehicles, fences, power poles, etc. has been approved for this proposed
development with & dwellings. allowing it to receive Curbside Collection. The City will provide a total of 12 carts: 8 x 240 L for

garbage and 4 x 240 L for food scraps.

Please note:
Residents would be required to share their food scraps carts.
Residents will be required to set out garbage and food scraps carts on collection day as per the set-out instructions.

Residents would use blue bags for recycling.
A mininmm of 7.5 m vnobstructed overhead space is required above the collection area to allow proper servicing of the containers.

If the locations of the transfermer and switching cubicles do net exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services must be
advised and reserves the right to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.

For developments with rear lanes, waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings in the development. It is the
responsibility of the owner to ensure all residents have access to the rear lane for waste set out.

Rights of Appeal
This approval is subject to the right of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Beard (SDAB) as outlined in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Act.

Fees
Fee Amounnt Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Lot Grading Fee 5320.00 3312000 O02610G001001743 Jun 18, 2025
Diev. Application Fee 561500 $615.00 D2619G001001743 Jun 18, 2025
Toral G5T Amount: 30.00
Totals for Permir: $935.00 3935.00

POTD2003
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ITEMI: 1:30 P.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-25-157

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT: J. Spelliscy

APPLICATION NO.: 574717545-002

APPLICATION TO: Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches, and
to develop 4 Secondary Suites in the Basements

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: September 29, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL.: October 19, 2025

RESPONDENT: 2449006 Alberta Ltd/ / Duo Developments

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

9903 - 147 Street NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 4590W Blk 98 Lot 12
ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone
OVERLAY: N/A
STATUTORY PLAN: N/A
DISTRICT PLAN: Jasper Place District Plan

Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:
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The provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted. In
the alternative, and depending on what is provided by way of further disclosure,
it may be that the application for the development permit was deemed to be
refused under section 683.1(8) of the Municipal Governments Act.

It is submitted that the Development Planner misinterpreted the zoning bylaw.

The approval provided was for a Permitted Use with no variances and is for the
construction of a 4 Dwelling Row House with 4 Secondary Suites in the
basement. It is submitted that the proposed development ought to be classified as
a Multi-unit Housing Development.

While the Appellants have not been provided with full disclosure and copies of
all plans, what has been obtained through a FOIP application and a meeting with
the Development Planner indicates that while the proposed 4 Secondary Suites
are the 4 dwelling units in the basement of the proposed development, it is
respectfully submitted that these 4 units are not “subordinate” to the 4 other units.

The Appellants refer to the previous decisions of this Board, specifically:

a) Archer v The City of Edmonton, Development Authority, 2025 ABESDAB
10109; and

b) M. Kheong v Development Authority of the City of Edmonton, 2025
ABESDAB 10121

The subject Zoning Bylaw does not contain a definition of what constitutes
“principal dwelling”. Accordingly, the Development Planner had to have
exercised their own subjective assessments to determine this and so that must be
examined. Factors in the case at hand to consider include:

- That the 4 lower units have separate, individual ground floor exterior entrances
and are not reliant on, or subordinate to, any of the other units for access;

- So far as is known, each dwelling unit will have its own mechanical operations,
such as individual furnaces and individual metering of all services/utilities per
unit whether in lower units or above;

- The lower units will each contain 2 bedrooms, just 1 less than the upper units;

- The lower units are each fully self-contained and do not rely on the existence of
the upper units;

- Each lower unit is logically expected to be used as the dwellers’ principal
residence regardless of size and location within the building;

- While this is an interior lot, 2 of the upper units face the rear lot line, where
there is parking and a laneway as opposed to facing the front lot line. The lower
units are entered from individual entranceways along either side of the
development. All are at ground level This essentially makes all 8 entrances equal,
and none subordinate to the others;

Pursuant to the Bylaw, and as found in the aforementioned decisions of this
honourable Board, a Secondary Suite must not only be located within the
building, but subordinate to the building — in this case the alleged Row House

27
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building. Further a Secondary Suite cannot be a principal dwelling. While the
Bylaw defines Secondary Suite, it does not define “principal Dwelling” — hence
the exercise of subjectivity and discretion by the Development Planner.

In the case at hand, the above factors considered collectively confirm that the
lower suites ought to be considered principal Dwellings along with the other 4
upper units. This includes that principal Dwelling as defined by the Bylaw
requires the dwelling to have direct ground level access as all 8 units in the
Development have. The 4 lower suites, while smaller than the upper suites, are
not subordinate to the

building — either as a whole or to the other, upper units.

Accordingly, the Development Planner mischaracterized the development as Row
Housing, and it ought to have been considered as a Multi-Unit housing
development and the application ought to have reflected such.

It is respectfully submitted that on this issue along, the approval of the subject
Development Permit for Row Housing ought to be revoked

Land use bylaw was relaxed
Soil contamination

The development officer ought to have required the owner to test unknown
materials dumped on the lot for environmental contamination and have provided
those testing results to the Appellant and all other affected parties or possibly
affected parties.

The Bylaw contemplates a Development Officer to require environmental testing.
For example, s. 5.40.4.3 deals with Excavation, Stripping and Grading. It states
that the Development Planner must ensure that even where site reclamation is
carried out that the applicant obtain confirmation from the City department
responsible for environmental planning.

I reported dumping of unknown materials on the subject lot(s) to the
Development Officer on August 18th, 2025. At that time, we reported that there
had been this sort of dumping on both August 6th and 18th. On September 3rd,
we reported a more dumping or materials on the lots in question — all of which
the owner/developer denied knowing of or authorizing.

On September 15, 2025, I reported to the Development Officer a new incident of
unauthorized (according to the owner) dumping on the lot. This would have been
at least the fourth time this occurred. No one could advise what the materials
contained or where they came from.

According to the City of Edmonton’s Slims Map, the development permit was
approved on September 29, 2025.

28
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On October 1, 2025, the Development Officer wrote to me indicating that the
applicant was required to test the materials that were dumped onto the lot and
submit the test results to the City of Edmonton’s Environmental Planning team
who were satisfied that the materials posed low environmental risk.

It is highly implausible that the requisite environmental testing that is alleged to
have been completed would have included the materials from the most recent
dumping incident I reported to the Development Officer (September 15, 2025). It
is highly unlikely, if not impossible, that there was sufficient time from that date
and the date the permit was approved, less than 11 business days later, for the
materials to have been collected, sent for testing, tested, results provided to the
developer and then those testing results provided to the City departments that
needed to review and pass the test/development condition.

Conditional Approvals not detailed and may not comply

There is little to no information provided concerning the “Approved with
Conditions” that a number of City departments provided this development. This
includes:

- Drainage

- EPCOR (sewer and drainage)

- Transportation

It is noted that the plans obtained through FOIP indicate the use of a rain garden
instead of a conventional site drainage design. It is submitted that approval of the
rain garden instead of a conventional site drainage design was a variance. How
and why was it approved and why was no proper notice provided to neighbours?

As to EPCOR and Transportation, please see the submissions below on effects
and cumulative effects.

Effects and Cumulative Effects on traffic, safety, sewer and water not
considered

Section 3(c) of the MGA states that “that the purposes of a municipality are (¢) to
develop and maintain safe and viable communities....”

While the subject of two different applications for Development Permits, the
same developer/owner has just received approval for a second development of an
Eight-Plex infill next door to the Development which is the subject of this appeal
(14610 — 99th Ave. NW City File: 570569148-002). There is no indication that
the City, EPCOR, Transportation or the Development Planner has taken any steps
to

consider the cumulative effect of these 2 side by side developments will have on
city services, traffic along 99th ave and 147th street, the safety of pedestrians and
the overall safety of the adjacent streets.

29
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There has been nothing done to even evaluate the safety and other issues the
development in question will bring just on its own.

Directly west of this development, across 147th street, is St Andrews United
Church, whose buildings are also used for a pre-school program (Little Friends)
and a separate daycare (City West). Little Friends is a community preschool
program for 2 — 4 year olds. About 50 children attend Little Friends over the
week.

City West has about 100 children attending each day.

Adjacent to Little Friends and City West is the Crestwood Hockey Arena which
also has a children’s playground that borders 147th street.

147th street between 100th ave and 99th ave is already very congested just from
the above activities. The effect on safety is patently obvious. An expert traffic
study is not necessarily required to understand the impact on the street with
increased traffic using and parking along this area from just one 8 unit
development, let alone 2 side by side Eight-Plexes. Unfortunately, the City has
failed to make any consideration for this.

However, there is no indication that the City, in allowing this development to
proceed, has conducted any study whatsoever, let along a proper traffic and
safety study. While the bylaw may not specifically require safety be a
consideration for these developments, the MGA does require it. The overarching
concern for the safety of the community as a whole, and the neighbours on the
subject street, particularly the very young children present in this area, must be
addressed.

No authority to issue Development Permit

On October 1, 2025, the Development Officer informed the Appellant that he
issued the development permit under Section 643(1) of the MGA (see copy of
correspondence enclosed). There is no authority under section 643(1) of the
MGA to issue a development permit, and this provision has no relevance to the
permit application. Section 643(1) of the MGA states:

643(1) If a development permit has been issued on or before the day on which a
land use bylaw or a land use amendment bylaw comes into force in a
municipality and the bylaw would make the development in respect of which the
permit was issued a non-conforming use or non-conforming building, the
development permit continues in effect in spite of the coming into force of the
bylaw.

Application for development permit deemed to be refused

As we do not have full disclosure of the applications, reviews, requests of the
developer for further information and the replies, it may very well be that the
developer in this case did not provide the required and/or requested information
and records on a timely basis. This issue is subject to receipt of those further
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records and information. If that did occur, then under the MGA, the application
ought to have been considered refused at that time.

If that is the case, then the application for the development permit was deemed to
be refused under section 683.1(8) of the MGA.

Section 685(3) of the MGA states:

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a
development permit for a permitted use unless the provisions of the land use
bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the application for the
development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). [emphasis
added]

Section 683.1(8) of the MGA states:

(8) If the applicant fails to submit all the outstanding information and documents
on or before the date referred to in subsection (6), the application is deemed to be
refused.

Section 683.1(6) of the MGA states:

(6) If the development authority determines that the application is incomplete, the
development authority must issue to the applicant a notice in the form and
manner provided for in the land use bylaw that the application is incomplete and
that any outstanding documents and information referred to in the notice must be
submitted by a date set out in the notice or a later date agreed on between the
applicant and the development authority in order for the application to be
considered complete.
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General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or

(c) issues an order under section 645,




Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(il))  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)
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(a.1)
(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(ii)) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

33

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:



Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025 34

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Development Permit

This document 13 a record of 8 Development Permat sppbeation sad & recodd of the decinss for the uwadertaling deseribed below, subject to
the limitations and conditions of tis permit. of the Fonng Bylew as smended

Applicani Property Address(es) and Legal Descriptionis)
9003 - 147 STREET NW
Plan 4590°W Blk 98 Lot 12
Specific Addressies)
Suoare: 9903 - 147 STREET NW
Suate: 9905 - 147 STREET NW
Suzte 9007 - 147 STREET NW
Suze 9009 . 147 STREET NW
Sute BSMT, 9003 - 147 STREET NW
Suane: BSMT, 9905 - 147 STREET NW
Suste: BSMT, 9907 - 147 STREET NW
Suate BSMT, 9909 - 147 STREET NW
Entryway 9903 - 147 STREET NW
Entryway 99005 - 147 STREET NW
Enmrvwasy 9007 . 147 STREET NW
Eatryway 9009 . 147 STREET NW
Bualdng 9003 - 147 STREET NW
Scope of Permit
To conatruct a Resadential Use building m the form of a 4 Dwellkng Row House with unenclosed front porches, and to develop 4
Secondary Suites in the Basements
Details
1 Tided Lot Zoning RS I Musmber of Prscipsl Dwslling Usin To Constracy 4
. Orvarlay: & Mummber of Secosdary Smte Dweling Unm o
Comnmract 4
% Swmunory Plan & Barivssd Hewusg or Secondery Suns [ncludsd ™ Yea
1 Nughbowrbood Clavafication. Rederviopsg § Drrelopmest Compory  Clan of Pemit. Parsited
Do elepimat
Development Permit Decision
Approved
Issue Date: Sep 29, 2015 Development Awthority: SELTZ. AARON
Subject to the Following Conditions
Zonng Condiions

Thus Development Pernut suthonzes the constraction of 3 Rendeotial Use bulding o the form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with
unenclosed front porches, and to develop 4 Secondary Suites in the Basements

The development must be constructed in accordance with the spproved drawings

WITHIN 14 DAY'S OF APFROVAL. pnor to agy demolibon or construchon activity, the apphcant mmst post on-site a
Developmeni Permit Notification Sign (Subsection 7.160 2.2}




Hearing Date: Thursday, November 13, 2025

36

€dmonton

Project Number: 574717545-002

Application Dare: MAR 10, 2025
Printed: Septembrer 20, 2025 at 5:40 PM
Pags: 2ofl

Development Permit

Landscaping must be installed and maintained in accordance with Section 3.60.
A minimnm Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot area must be provided (Subsection 3.60.3.2).

Pathways connecting the main entrance of the Dwelling directly to an Abutting sidewall: or to a Driveway must be a minimum
vnobstructed width of 0.9 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

Unenclosed steps require a minimum setback of 0.6 m from Lot lines (Subsection 2.10.4.6.). If the unenclosed steps are oriented
toward the Interior Side Lot Line, a minimum distance of 1.1 m nwst be maintained between the Interior Side Lot Line and the
unenclosed steps (Subsection 2.10.4.8.1.). If the unenclosed steps are ortented away from the Interior Side Line and have a landing
less than or equal to 1.5 m2. a minimum distance of 0.15 m must be maintained from the Interior Side Lot line and the unenclosed
steps (Subsection 2.10.4.8.2)

The Secondary Suite must have a separate entrance from the principal Dwelling. either from a commen indoor landing or directly
from outside the building (Section 8.20).

A Hard Surfaced Pathway connecting the main entrance of the Secondary Suite directly to an Abutting sidewalk or to a Driveway is
required, which must be a minimum width of 0.9 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

The Secondary Suite must have less Floor Area than the principal Dwelling (Section 8.20).

The Secondary Suite must not be separated from the principal Dwelling by a condominimm conversion or subdivision (Section
8.20).

Screening nmst be provided for the waste collection area, to the satisfaction of the Development Planner (Subsection 5.120.4.1.5)

Cutdoor lighting must: be arranged, installed, and maintained to minimize glare and excessive lighting, and to deflect, shade. and
focus light away from surounding Sites to minimize Nuisance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed towards
the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be designed to provide an appropriately-lit environment at building entrances,
outdoor Amenity Areas. parking facilities, and Pathways: and not interfere with the function of traffic control devices (Subsection
5.120.3).

Provided parking spaces must include wheel stops to prevent vehicle overhang where adjacent to Streets, Pathways, sidewalks,
required Landscaped areas, and other similar features, that must be a minimum 0.1 m in Height and located 0.6 m from the front of
the parking space (Subsection 5.80.5.1.2).

Parking Spaces nmmst be Hard Surfaced where vehicle access 15 provided from a Street or an Alley (Subsection 5.80.3.7).

The street-facing facade of each row housing dwelling nmst have clear glass windows covering a minimum of 15% of the facade
area above the basement (Subsection 2.10.5.6.2).

SUBDIVISION PLANNING (TRANSPORTATION) - CONDITIONS:

1. The existing approximate 3m private driveway to 147 Street located adjacent to the south property line, must be removed from
the back of the existing curb and restered with grassed boulevard to the west property line within the read right-of-way (excluding
the City sidewalk) to the City of Edmonton Complete Streets Design and Construction Standards.

The owner/applicant must obtain a Permit to remove and fill in the access. available from Development Services,
developmentpermits@edmonton.ca.

2. Access is proposed to the alley and does not require a crossing permit. The area between the property line and the alley driving
surface must be hard surfaced to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination. This area within the alley road
right-of-way must not exceed a slope of 8%.

POTD2003
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3. A Public Tree Permit will be required for any boulevard trees within 5 meters of the site; trees nmmst be protected during
construction as per the Public Tree Bylaw 18825, If tree damage occurs, all tree related costs will be covered by the proponent as
per the Corporate Tree Management Policy (C436C). This inchides compensation for tree value on full or partial tree loss as well as
all operational and administrative fees. The owner/applicant must contact City Operations, Parks and Roads Services at
citytrees@edmonton ca to arrange any clearance pruning or root cutting prior to censtmetion

4. Permanent objects including concrete steps. railings. planters. etc. must NOT encroach into or over/under road right-of-way. Any
proposed landscaping for the development must be provided entirely on private property.

5. There may be utilities within the road right-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The
owner/applicant is responsible for the location of all undergronnd and above ground utilities and maintaining required clearances as
specified by the wtility companies. Utility Safety Partners (Online: https:/‘utilitysafety. ca’wheres-the-line/submit-a-locate-request/)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with relocations and/or removals shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

6. Any alley, sidewallk., boulevard and/or shared nse path (use only what applies to the site) damage occuring as a result of
construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of Development Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning
Bylaw. All expenses incwrred for repair are to be borne by the owner. The applicant is responsible to contact Trevor Singbeil of
Development Inspections at 780-496-7019 for an onsite inspection 72 hours prior to and following construction of the access. (cc
Trevor when using this clause)

7. Any heoarding or construction taling place on road night-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maimntenance)
permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must include:

a. the start/finish date of project;

b. accommeodation of pedestrians and vehicles during construction:

c. confirmation of lay down area within legal road right of way if required;

d. and to confirm if crossing the sidewalk and/or boulevard is required to temporarily access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contracter must apply for an OSCAM
cnline at: https://www.edmonton ca'business econemy/oscam-permit-request.aspx

Drainage Services Conditions:

This advice identifies the development assessments applicable to the property at 99207 - 147 Street N'W (Plan 43590W Blk 98 Lot
12; Crestwood).
APPLICABLE ASSESSMENTS
1. Permanent Area Contribution (PAC)
Storm and sanitary PACs are not applicable since the property is not in active PAC basins.

2. Expansion Assessment (EA)
Expansion Assessment is not applicable since the property is outside the current Expansion Assessment area.

3. Arterial Roadway Assessment (ARA)
Arterial Roadway Assessment is not applicable since the property is outside the current ARA Catchment Area.

4. Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge (SSTC)

Based on our records, this property was never assessed for SSTC.

SSTC applies to the entire property but is deferred under DP2574717543-002.

However, SSTC will be assessed in the future application of subdivision. development permit. or servicing connection
application.

Additional Notes

PO702003
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Subject to the Following Advisements

The above assessment is based on information currently available to our department. If such information changes, a new
assessinent may be made.
In addition to the above items. the applicant/owner may need to pay for the installation cost of sewer services to the property
line. For details, please contact EPCOR. Drainage.
Meore information about the above charges can be found on the City of Edmonton’s website:
Permanent Area Contributions
https:/'www edmonton.ca/city_government/utilities/permanent-area-contributions. aspx
Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment
https:/farww.edmonton ca/city_government/utilities/expansion-assessment-charge-ea aspx
Arterial Roadway Assessment
https:/arww.edmonton. ca'projects_plans/roads/design_planning/arterial-roadway-assessments aspx
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charpe
https:/fwww.edmonton.ca/city government/ntilities/sanitary-sewer-trunk-charge-sstc.aspx

EPCOR. Conditions:
1. Prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review (except for Building Permits for demolition, excavation, or shoring),
an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) conducted by Edmonton Fire Rescue, Fire Protection Engineer. must be completed.

1a. The proposed development must comply with any requirements identified in the IFPA.

1b. Should the IFPA determine that upgrades to the municipal fire protection infrastructure are required, the owner nmst enter into a
Servicing Agreement with the City for construction of those improvements or alternatively the owner can contact EPCOR. to
explore the option of having EPCOF. complete the work at the owner’s expense. The Servicing Agreement with the City or EPCOR
must be entered into prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review.

2. Any party proposing construction involving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOE. Water facilities 15 required to enter into a Facility Proximity Agreement with EWSI, prior
to performing the ground disturbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmenton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOER. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weelks. More information can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@epcor.com.

Zoning Advisements:
Unless otherwise stated, all above references to "subsection mumbers" refer to the authority under the Zoning Bylaw.

An issned Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation, bylaws or land title instruments inchiding. but not limited to, the
Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Resource Act, or any caveats, restrictive covenants or easements
that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

Any proposed change from the original 1ssued Development Permit may be subject to a revision/re-exanunation fee. The fee will be
determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

All wotk within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more information on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see
https:/fwww.edmonton.ca'residential neighbourhoods/gardens lawns_trees/public-tree-permit. All new installations, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require forestry consultation.

In the event that tree removal or relocation is required on City of Edmonton land, including read right-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation will be borne by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management

Policy (C436C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Roads Services (311) a minimum of 4 weels prior to construction. to remove and/or relocate the trees.

PO702003
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City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
buildings, additions to buildings, or alterations of surface drainage.

A site mechanical plan stamped by a professional engineer showing water and sewer services, stormwater management calculations
and the proposed lot grading design must be submitted to EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCOR.'s
review, the grading plan 15 forwarded to Development Services for final review and approval. New plan submissions can be made
via EPCOR’s Builder and Developer web portal in My Account. Visit epcor.com/newconnection and click "ONLINE
APPLICATION- for instructions on the plan submission process.

The site must be graded in accerdance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the onigimal approved lot
grading plan must be submitted to lot grading@edmonton.ca for review and approval.

For more information on Lot Grading requirements. plans and inspections refer to the website:
https:/iwww edmonton ca'residential neighbourhoods/residential-lot-grading

Please be advised that if the grading plan review results in changes to your approved drawings to incorporate a Low Impact
Development (LIDY) grading design. it is the owner/applicant's responsibility to inform the Urban Planning and Economy
department. This notification 13 necessary to determine whether a new development permit 13 required.

Signs require separate Development Permit application(s).

SUBDIVISION PLANNING (TEANSPORTATION) - ADVISEMENTS:

1. It 13 owr understanding that Waste Services may have concerns with the site submission as it relates to carts/bins. Any revisions to
the design of the parking/waste area will require recirculation to Subdivision and Development Coordination. This may result in
further changes to the site plan or additional conditions.

EPCOR Advisements:

1. The site is currently serviced by a 20 mm copper water service (N22957) located 19.8 m north of the north property line of 99
Avenue off of the lane east of 147 Street. If this service will not be utilized for the planned development. it must be abandoned back
to the water main prier to any on-site excavation. The applicant is to contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at 780-412-4000 a
minimum of four weeks prior to commencing any work on the site inclnding demelition, excavation or grading for direction on the
correct process to follow to have the service isolated and meter removed.

la. The existing service 15 not of sufficient size for the proposed development. The owner/applicant must review the total on-site
water demands and service line capacity with a qualified engineer to determine the size of service required and ensure adeqguate
water supply to the proposed development.

2. EPCOR. Water Services Inc. does not review on-site servicing. It is the applicant's responsibility to obtain the services of a
professional to complete cn-site water distribution design and to ensure the supply will meet plumbing code and supply
requirements.

3. A new water service may be constructed for this lot directly off EPCOR’s 150 mm water main along the lane east of 147 Street
adjacent to the subject site.

4. For information on water and/or sewer servicing requirements, please contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (IWASS)
at wass.drainage@epcor.com or at 780-496-5444. EPCOE. Strongly encounrages all applicants to contact TWASS early in

development planning to learn about site specific mininmm requirements for ensite water and'or sewer servicing.

4a. For information and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcor.com/ca/en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-
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connections. html.

5. For information on service abandonments contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
wass dramage@epcor.com or at 780-496-5444.

6. For information on metering and inquiries regarding meter settings please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
EWSinspections@epcor.com or 780-412-3830.

7. The applicant mmst submit bactericlogical test results to EPCOR. Water Dispatch and must have a water serviceman furn on the
valve. Contact EPCOR Water Dispatch at 780-412-4500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOR. Water
Dispatch can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

8. In reference to City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626 (EPCOR. Water Services Bylaw). a private service line must not cross from one
separately titled property to another separately titled property even if these properties are owned by the same owner Refer to the
City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards, Volume 4, Water Service Requirements drawings WA-003-11a and WAO003-
11b for permitted water service configurations.

9. Hydrant spacing adjacent to the site is 346 m_Hydrant spacing does not meet the requirements based on Volume 4 of the City of
Edmonton Design and Construction Standards. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services Engineering mmst be contacted to assess if Fire
Protection of this site is adequate via Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA).

10. In 2022 the Infill Fire Protection Program was initiated to fund water infrastructure upgrades required to meet municipal fire
protection standards within core. mature and established neighbourhoods. The program will consider "missing middle” housing
forms. mixed use and smaller scale commercial-only developments. EPCOR. Water encourages interested applicants te go to the
program website for more information and updates (www.epcor.com/ca/en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-connections/guides-
checklists-forms/fire-protection-cost-share html).

10a. Please note that being accepted for consideration in the program does not guarantee funding will be granted, as each
applicaticn will be weighed against a set of criteria.

10b. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) is required to be considered for funding.

11. Development engineering drawings including landscaping and hardscaping must meet Volume 1 (Table of Minimum Offsets)
and Volume 4 (April 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards.

12. Dimensions must be provided as part of the engineering drawing submission package where a tree or shrub bed 15 installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or cwrb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonten Design and Construction Standards Volume 4
(April 2021).

13. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or additions to the existing municipal water
infrastructure required by this application.

14. No contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOR. valves and only an EPCOR employee or EPCOR authorized agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR. infrastructure.

15. The advisements and conditions provided in this response are firm and cannot be altered.

Should you require any additional information, please contact Sarah Chileen at schileen@epcor.com.

Fire Rescue Services Advizements:

Upon review of the noted development application. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services has no objections to this proposal however. has
the following advisements for your implementation and information.
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A fire safety plan, accepted in writing by the fire department and the authority having jurisdiction, shall be prepared for the site.
Edmeonton Fire Rescue Services will review your plan at the initial site visit upon commencement of construction.
Reference: NFC{2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review in-person at the first construction site safety inspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fire SCO).
The applicant of a building permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

A Fire 3C0O may attend a site at any reasonable howr and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP in place
and ready for review in accordance with section 3.6 of the NFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSP suide for your reference here:
https:/www edmonton ca/sites/defanlt/files/public-files/ FireSafetyPlanGuide pdf?cb=1692102771

Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are fully functional prior to construction and remain accessible and vnobstructed during
construction.

Beference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1) Hydrants on construction, alteration, or demolition site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign.

b) be accessible, and

¢) have an uncbstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

NBC (2023-AE) 9.10.20.3. Fire Department Access to Building

1) Access for fire department equipment shall be provided to each building by means of a street, private roadway or vard.

2) Where access to a building as required in Sentence (1) is provided by means of a roadway or yard, the design and location of
such roadway or yard shall take into account connection with public thoroughfares. weight of firefighting equipment, width of
roadway, radius of curves, overhead clearance, location of fire hydrants, location of fire department connections and vehicular

parking.

Edmeonton Fire Rescue Services Access Guidelines specify that the unobstructed travel path (measvred from a fire department
vehicle to the entry of the building/unit) nmst be a minimum 0.9m of clear width (gates must be non-locking) and no greater than
45m in distance.

https:/'www.edmonton. ca/sites/defanlt/files/public-files/assets/ FDF/B19-04_Small Building Access_Policy.pdf?cb=1632115800
The path must be of a hard surface such as a sidewalk that is accessible in all climate conditions. Soft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

During Construction

To meet the requirements of the National Fire Code — 2023 Alberta Edition, Sentence 5.6.1.2.(1), protection of adjacent properties
during construction must be considered.

https:/'www.edmonton.ca/programs_services/fire_rescue/fire-safety-planning-for-const

Beference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Building

1) Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildings or facilities that would be exposed to fire ongmating from buildings. parts of
buildings, facilities and associated areas vndergeing construction, alteration or demolition operations.

Beference: Protection of Adjacent Building- STANDATA - Joint fire building code interpretation:

Measures to mitigate fire spread to adjacent buildings

https://open alberta.ca/dataset/cb3d1662-1354-45c8-aab8-29b21f2a6¢c3 5/resonrce/69982107-26ed-40ec-a5al-
6ba344ecde514/download/ma-standata-interpretation-building-23-bei-030-23-fei-012-2025-03 pdf pdf

Kind regards.
Matthew McEellar
FSCO Group B, Level 11
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Development Permit
Please send ALL FRS DP review inquiries to cmsfpts{@edmonton.ca

Waste Management Advisements:
Thank you for the opportunity to provide feedback on this project.

Waste Services has reviewed the proposed plan (PLOT PLAN and dated Feb. 13, 2025) and has no concerns to identify during this
Teview.

This review 15 based on Waste Services’ current standards and practices and expires with the expiry of the Development Permit.

Development standards are being updated to reflect coming changes to the Apartment and Cendo collection program: By 2027, all
properties (new and existing) that receive Communal Collection will be required to have equally accessible disposal lecations for
food scraps. recycling and garbage. It 15 required to plan for a waste disposal and service location that can accommodate three
streams of waste. Waste Services can help with this planning process.

Please visit edmonton ca/apartmentandcondocollection for detailed information for developers.

Adding any number of additional dwellings beyond what 1s indicated in this letter may result in changes to your waste collection.
Waste Services reserves the right to adjust the collection method, location. or frequency to ensure safe and efficient service.

Additional information about waste service at your proposed development:

Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, your development must receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.

To help in planning and designing your development. please refer to Bylaw 20363 to review clauses related to:

Access to containers and removal of obstructions.

Container set out, and

The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

The green cart equivalency program and an exemption to reduce the spacing required to 0.5m between carts while maintaining 1.0
m spacing between carts and any other objects such as vehicles, fences, etc. for this development has been approved for this
proposed development with 8 dwellings, allowing it to receive Curbside Collection. The City will provide a total of 12 carts; 8 x
240L for garbage and 4 x 240L for food scraps. Please note:

Residents would be required to share their food scraps carts.

Besidents will be required to set out garbage and food scraps carts on collection day as per the set-out instructions.

Besidents would nse blue bags for recycling.

Commercial dwellings must have their own waste containers, separate storage area, and must be serviced by a private waste
collection company.

For developments with rear lanes, waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings in the development. It 15 the
responsibility of the applicant or owner to ensure residents have access to the rear lane for waste set out.

If the locations of the transformer and switching cubicles do not exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services mmst be
advised and reserves the right to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.
If vou require any further clarifications, please contact ns.

Smcerely,
Abdullah Elsherif
Development Planning Assessor

Rights of Appeal
This approval is subject to the right of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outlined in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Act.
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Edm n Pagea: Dof0
Development Permit
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Dev. Application Fee $1.020.00 $1,020.00 0e480872 Mar 12, 2025
Lot Grading Fee $420.00 $460.00 08480872 Mar 12, 2025
Development Permit Inspection Fee 3560.00 $580.00 De480872 Mar 12, 2025
Total G5T Amount: 3000
Totals for Permit: 52.070.00 52.070.00
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